10

11

12

13

14

15

16

-;:ﬁ??sFJS%T;ZEOND LEGISLATURE, 2024 S . B . N O . 55%

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 7 & 2024

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $275,165,589 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2024-2025
for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the
nineteenth senatorial district, as follows:

1. Pearl City High School

A. Construction of an integrated

academy, multi-use facility shared
between Pearl City high school and

Momilani elementary school.

Plans $2,500,000
Construction $40,000,000
Equipment $2,000,000
Total funding $44,500,000
B. Resurfacing of tennis courts.
2024-0931 SB SMA-2.docx 1

LT HE TR LT



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 2

Design
Construction
Total funding

cC. Retrofitting and renovation of
A/B, C/D, and KLM elevators.
Plans
Design
Construction
Equipment
Total funding

D. Stadium lighting retrofit.
Design
Construction
Equipment
Total funding

2. Honowai Elementary School

A. Design and construction of cov
multi-purpose outdoor spaces f
learning and dining.
Design

Construction

2024-0931 SB SMA-2.docx

L T

S.B. NO. 2356

$50,000
$600,000

$650,000

$50,000
$200,000
$1,000,000
$100, 000

$1,350,000

$50,000
$300,000
$150, 000

$500,000

ered

or

$125,000

$5,075,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 3

B.

A.

Fast

A.

A.

S.B. NO. 2256

Total funding
Oahu-Con.

Total funding

Waipahu Elementary School

Classroom ailr conditioning.

Total funding

Kapolei High School

Plans for a new East Kapolei high
school, ground and site
improvements, equipment and
appurtenances.

Total funding

Highlands Intermediate School

Oahu-Con.

Total funding

August Ahrens Elementary School

Design and construction for new
classroom building, ground and
site improvements, equipment and
appurtenances.

Total funding

2024-0931 SB SMA-2.docx

LT T

$5,200,000

$403, 300

$14,000

$500,000

$3,283,085

$22,540,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

e S.B. NO. %2sp

B. Oahu-Con.
Total funding $470,800
C. Design and construction for phase

two of the whole school renovation
and improvements, ground and site

improvements, equipment and

appurtenances.
Total funding $1,089,000
7. Waipahu High School
A. Construction for the integrated

academy facility, renovations and
relocation for the academic health
center, ground and site
improvements, equipment and
appurtenances.
Total funding $14,775,404
8. James Campbell High School
A, Updates to locker rooms.
Design $160,000
Construction $7,940,000

Total funding $8,100,000

2024-0931 SB SMA-2.docx 4

LLHEBEERTHTAY. i B



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

e S.B. NO. 255

9. Ewa Elementary School
A. Construction of portables to
absorb the overflow of Hoopili.
Design $250,000
Construction $2,500,000
Total funding
10. Kapolei High School
A. Design and construction of

auditorium and performing arts

building.
Design $7,750,000
Construction $47,250,000

Total funding

B. Design and construction of an
integrated academy, fourteen-
classroom building.
Design $10,000,000
Construction $48,000,000
Total funding

11. TIlima Intermediate School

A, Renovation of shop classrooms.

2024-0931 sSB SMA-2.docx

AANBRI RO D EFRILTA A

$2,750,000

$55,000,000

$58,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 6

S.B. NO. 223,

Design $450, 000
Construction $2,470,000
Equipment $80,000
Total funding
B. Installation of a safety security

fence.

Design $150,000
Construction $850, 000

Total funding

12. Holomua Elementary School

A. New three-story building.

Design
Construction
Equipment
Total funding
B. Parking lot expansion.
Design
Construction
Total funding

13. Pearl City Elementary

$7,050,000
$39,550,000

$400,000

$225,000

$1,275,000

A. Replacement of campus waterlines.

2024-0931 SB SMA-2.docx

LT G TR

$3,000,000

$1,000,000

$47,000,000

$1,500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

o S.B. NO. 22

Plans $10,000
Design $10, 000
Construction $2,500,000
Equipment $20,000
Total funding $2,540,000
14. Department of Accounting and General
Services
A. Connection of Waipahu district

park to Waipahu town core.
Planning and Design $1,000,000
Total funding $1,000,000
SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date.
SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
expended for the purposes of this Act as follows:
(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 13 shall be

expended by the department of education; and

2024-0931 SB SMA-2.docx 7

IR RBHA L



- S.B. NO. 222

(2) The sum appropriated in item 14 shall be expended by
the department of accounting and general services.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2024.

L)
INTRODUCED BY %

2024-0931 SB SMA-2.docx 8

LT L



S.B. NO. %3s.

Report Title:
CIP; 19th Senatorial District; Appropriation

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 19th
senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2024-0931 SB SMA-2.docx

LA SN0 MMM REe



