JAN 2 4 2024

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue					
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$275,165,589 or so much					
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof					
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2024-2025					
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the					
6	nineteenth senatorial district, as follows:					
7	1. Pearl City High School					
8	A. Construction of an integrated					
9	academy, multi-use facility shared					
10	between Pearl City high school and					
11	Momilani elementary school.					
12	Plans \$2,500,000					
13	Construction \$40,000,000					
14	Equipment \$2,000,000					
15	Total funding \$44,500,000					
16	B. Resurfacing of tennis courts.					



1			Design	\$50,000	
2			Construction	\$600,000	
3			Total funding		\$650,000
4		с.	Retrofitting and renovation o	f	
5			A/B, C/D, and KLM elevators.		
6			Plans	\$50,000	
7			Design	\$200,000	
8			Construction	\$1,000,000	
9			Equipment	\$100,000	
10			Total funding		\$1,350,000
11		D.	Stadium lighting retrofit.		
12			Design	\$50 <b>,</b> 000	
13			Construction	\$300,000	
14			Equipment	\$150,000	
15			Total funding		\$500,000
16	2.	Hono	wai Elementary School		
17		Α.	Design and construction of co	vered	
18			multi-purpose outdoor spaces	for	
19			learning and dining.		
20			Design	\$125,000	
21			Construction	\$5,075,000	



1			Total funding	\$5,200,000
2		в.	Oahu-Con.	
3			Total funding	\$403,300
4	3.	Waip	ahu Elementary School	
5		Α.	Classroom air conditioning.	
6			Total funding	\$14,000
7	4.	East	Kapolei High School	
8		Α.	Plans for a new East Kapolei high	
9			school, ground and site	
10			improvements, equipment and	
11			appurtenances.	
12			Total funding	\$500 <b>,</b> 000
13	5.	High	lands Intermediate School	
14		Α.	Oahu-Con.	
15			Total funding	\$3,283,085
16	6.	Augu	st Ahrens Elementary School	
17		Α.	Design and construction for new	
18			classroom building, ground and	
19			site improvements, equipment and	
20			appurtenances.	
21			Total funding	\$22,540,000



1		Β.	Oahu-Con.		
2			Total funding		\$470,800
3		с.	Design and construction for pl	hase	
4			two of the whole school renova	ation	
5			and improvements, ground and	site	
6			improvements, equipment and		
7			appurtenances.		
8			Total funding		\$1,089,000
9	7.	Waip	ahu High School		
10		Α.	Construction for the integrate	ed	
11			academy facility, renovations	and	
12			relocation for the academic h	ealth	
13			center, ground and site		
14			improvements, equipment and		
15			appurtenances.		
16			Total funding		\$14,775,404
17	8.	Jame	es Campbell High School		
18		A.	Updates to locker rooms.		
19			Design	\$160,000	
20			Construction	\$7,940,000	
21			Total funding		\$8,100,000



1	9.	Ewa Elementary School			
2		A. Construction of portables to			
3			absorb the overflow of Hoopili.		
4			Design	\$250,000	
5			Construction	\$2,500,000	
6			Total funding		\$2,750,000
7	10.	Карс	olei High School		
8		Α.	Design and construction of		
9			auditorium and performing an	cts	
10			building.		
11			Design	\$7 <b>,</b> 750,000	
12			Construction	\$47,250,000	
13			Total funding		\$55,000,000
14		Β.	Design and construction of a	an	
15			integrated academy; fourteer	7—	
16			classroom building.		
17			Design	\$10,000,000	
18			Construction	\$48,000,000	
19			Total funding		\$58,000,000
20	11.	Ilim	a Intermediate School		
21		Α.	Renovation of shop classroom	ns.	





1			Design	\$450 <b>,</b> 000	
2			Construction	\$2,470,000	
3			Equipment	\$80,000	
4			Total funding		\$3,000,000
5		в.	Installation of a safety	v security	
6			fence.		
7			Design	\$150 <b>,</b> 000	
8			Construction	\$850 <b>,</b> 000	
9			Total funding		\$1,000,000
10	12.	Holo	mua Elementary School		
11		Α.	New three-story building	۰.	
12			Design	\$7,050,000	
13			Construction	\$39,550,000	
14			Equipment	\$400,000	
15			Total funding		\$47,000,000
16		Β.	Parking lot expansion.		
17			Design	\$225,000	
18			Construction	\$1,275,000	
19			Total funding		\$1,500,000
20	13.	Pear	l City Elementary		
21		Α.	Replacement of campus wa	terlines.	



1		Plans	\$10,000		
2		Design	\$10,000		
3		Construction	\$2,500,000		
4		Equipment	\$20,000		
5		Total funding		\$2,540,000	
6	14. Depa	artment of Accounting and Gene	eral		
7	Serv	vices			
8	Α.	Connection of Waipahu distri	.ct		
9		park to Waipahu town core.			
10		Planning and Design	\$1,000,000		
11		Total funding		\$1,000,000	
12	SECT	CION 2. The appropriations ma	de for the capit	al	
13	improveme	ent projects authorized by thi	s Act shall not	lapse at	
14	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are				
15	made; pro	ovided that all moneys from th	e appropriations	s that are	
16	unencumbe	ered as of June 30, 2026, shal	l lapse as of th	nat date.	
17	SECI	ION 3. The sums appropriated	for the respect	ive	
18	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be				
19	expended for the purposes of this Act as follows:				
20	(1)	The sums appropriated in ite	ms 1 through 13	shall be	
21		expended by the department o	f education; and	1	



7

(2) The sum appropriated in item 14 shall be expended by
the department of accounting and general services.
SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2024.

\_\_\_\_ INTRODUCED BY:



## S.B. NO. 335L

#### Report Title:

CIP; 19th Senatorial District; Appropriation

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 19th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

,

